AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

03.

06.

08.

13.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

10.

60

88.

50.

03.

07.

11.

11.

11.

11.

17

40

40

40.

40

42

January 16, 2024

LIST OF

STATE FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

ESTABLISHED BY LAW

STATUTORY FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

040 (a)

.500

450
160
125 (a)
182 (a)
005
007

030

100 (c)

.300

.282

.296

400

.803 (a)

.210 (a)

(IN ORDER BY ALASKA STATUTE NUMBER)

agricultural revolving loan fund

mortgage loan originator surety fund

real estate recovery fund

anatomical gift awareness fund

fund for the improvement of school performance
curriculum improvement and best practices fund
school construction grant fund

major maintenance grant fund

regional educational attendance area and small
municipal school district school fund

school construction account
public education fund
endowment for the physical sciences

University of Alaska working capital reserve
fund

endowment trust fund
Alaska advance college tuition savings fund

education loan fund

1



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

14.

16.

1l6.

1l6.

16.

16.

16.

16.

1l6.

16.

l6.

l6.

43.

43.

43.

43.

43.

43.

05.

05.

05.

05.

05.

05.

10

10

10

10

10.

120 (u)

255 (a)
620 (a)

720 (a)

915 (a)
915 (b)
100

130 (b)

130 (c)

130 (e)

130 (£f)

130 (h)

.340 (a)

.342 (a)

.505 (a)

.507 (a)

801 (a)

January 16, 2024

origination fee account (((in the education
loan fund of the Alaska Student Loan
Corporation))

memorial education revolving loan fund
teacher education revolving loan fund

family education loan account (((in the
education loan fund)))

Alaska education grant account
Alaska performance scholarship award account
fish and game fund

state waterfowl tag fee account (((in the fish
and game fund)))

furbearer management account (((in the fish
and game fund)))

Alaska sport fishing enterprise account (((in
the fish and game fund)))

Alaska sport fishing construction account (((in
the fish and game fund)))

nongame conservation account (((in the fish and
game fund)))

commercial fishing revolving loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the
commercial fishing revolving loan fund)))

fisheries enhancement revolving loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the fisheries
enhancement revolving loan fund))

commercial charter fisheries revolving loan
fund



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

l6.

16.

18.

18.

18

18

18.

18.

18

18.

18.

18

18

18

18.

18.

18

18

18

18.

10.

10.

08.

09.

.20

.26.

55

56.

.56.

56.

56

.56.

.56.

.56

56

56.

.56.

.56

.56.

56.

900

930

085

230 (a)

.350 (a)

260 (a)

.998 (a)

082
093 (a)

093 (a)

.093 (a)

095 (a)

100 (a)

.410 (a)

.430 (a)

450 (a)

490 (a)

.650 (a)

710 (a)

810 (a)
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mariculture revolving loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the
mariculture revolving loan fund)))

trauma care fund
vaccine assessment fund
nursing facility resident security fund

medical facilities special bond guarantee
account

supplemental housing development grant fund
Alaska housing finance revolving fund
housing insurance fund

rural housing hazard insurance fund

rural housing title insurance fund

state mortgage insurance fund (((aka mortgage
insurance fund)))

housing development fund

Alaska energy efficient home grant fund
home ownership assistance fund
operating loss reserve account
restricted title loss reserve account

low cost and low income multiple family housing
development fund

senior housing revolving fund

senior citizens housing development fund



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

18

18.

18.

18.

18.

19.

21.

22

23.

23.

23.

23.

23.

23

23

23

23

23

23

.56.

65.

67.

70

74

65.

55.

.25

05.

15.

15

15.

15.

.20

.20.

.20.

.20

.20.

.20.

855

225

162

.360

.210

060 (a)

430

.048 (a)

067 (e)

125 (a)

.130 (a)

625

830

.130 (a)

130 (a)

135 (a)

.135(a)

135 (a)

155 (a)

January 16,

Alaska energy efficiency revolving loan fund

Alaska police training fund

crime victim compensation fund

Alaska fire services personnel fund
fire prevention and public safety fund
Alaska marine highway system fund

Alaska comprehensive health insurance fund
(delayed repeal 6/30/2024)

judicial retirement trust fund

workers' safety and compensation
administration account

assistive technology loan guarantee fund

vocational rehabilitation small business
enterprise revolving fund

employment assistance and training program
account

Alaska technical and vocational education
program account

unemployment compensation fund
training and building fund

clearing account (((in the unemployment
compensation fund)))

unemployment trust fund account (((in the
unemployment compensation fund)))

benefit account (((in the unemployment
compensation fund)))

employment security administration fund
4

2024



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

23

23.

23.

25

26.

26.

26.

26

26

26

26

27.

27.

28.

29.

29.

30.

30.

31

31

35.

.30.

30.

35.

.27.

05.

05.

15

.23.

.23,

.27.

.27

09.

09.

11

60.

60.

17

30.

.25.

.25.

10.

040 (a)

082

060

030

228 (a)

263

.090 (a)

300 (a)
400

050

.290

010 (a)

015

.110 (a)

800

850

.280

096

100

110

135

January 16, 2024

second injury fund

workers' compensation benefits guaranty fund
fishermen's fund

child support collection and disbursement fund
military retirement trust fund

servicemembers' group life insurance premium
fund

Alaska World War II veterans' revolving fund
disaster relief fund

fuel emergency fund

Alaska Aerospace Corporation fund

Alaska Aerospace Corporation reserve fund
mining loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the mining
loan fund)))

abandoned motor vehicle fund
harbor facility grant fund
community assistance fund

enterprise development account (((in Adak Reuse
Authority)))

derelict vessel prevention program fund
in-state natural gas pipeline fund
Alaska liquefied natural gas project fund

public facility planning fund
5



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

05.

05

05.

05

05.

05

05.

05.

05.

05.

05.

05.

05.

05.

06.

06.

10

10.

13.

289 (a)

.510 (a)

520

.530 (a)

540 (a)

.550 (a)

555

560

565
570
580
590
600
610
010 (b)

020 (b)

.200

430 (c)

010 (a)

January 16, 2024

state insurance catastrophe reserve account
working reserve account
Railbelt energy fund

National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska special
revenue fund

budget reserve fund (((aka statutory budget
reserve fund)))

Alaska marine highway system vessel replacement
fund

University of Alaska building fund

educational facilities maintenance and
construction fund

Alaska capital income fund

Alaska public building fund

tobacco use education and cessation fund

civil legal services fund

Alaska veterans' cemetery fund

Alaska affordable energy fund

municipal capital project matching grant fund

unincorporated community capital project
matching grant fund

vocational education account
subaccount in the budget reserve fund

Alaska permanent fund



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

13.

14.

14.

14.

14

14

14

14.

14

14

14.

14.

14.

14

14.

14.

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

145

031

036

110 (a)

.200 (a)
.205 (a)

.300 (a)

400

.500

.510

600

700

750

.800

800
800
011 (a)
230
240
245
260

420 (a)

January 16, 2024

earnings reserve account
mental health trust fund
mental health trust settlement income account
public school trust fund

Alaska children's trust

Alaska children's trust grant account
investment loss trust fund

Alyeska settlement fund

Alaska heritage endowment fund

net income account (((in the Alaska heritage
endowment fund)))

Arctic Winter Games Team Alaska trust fund
Alaska veterans' memorial endowment fund
Alaska higher education investment fund
mine reclamation trust fund

mine reclamation trust fund income account
mine reclamation trust fund operating account
Alaska debt retirement fund

Knik Arm construction fund

toll bridge revenue fund

toll bridge revenue bond redemption fund
toll bridge revenue bond reserve fund

International Airports Construction Fund



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

37.

38.

38.

38.

38.

38.

39.

39.

39

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

15.

16.

18.

04.

05.

05.

05.

95.

30.

30.

.30.

430 (a)

440

565

565

620 (a)
630 (a)
640

770

905

040

040 (a)

022

082 (f)

110 (b)
874 (a)
250 (a)
050

095 (a)

097

January 16, 2024

International Airports Revenue Fund

International Airports Revenue Bond Redemption
Fund

Alaska clean water fund revenue bond redemption
fund

Alaska drinking water fund revenue bond
redemption fund

toll facilities construction fund
toll facilities revenue fund
toll facilities revenue bond redemption fund

Alaska fish and game revenue bond redemption
fund

pension obligation bond redemption fund

Alaska pension obligation bond corporation
reserve fund

Alaska Tax Credit Certificate Bond Corporation
reserve fund

state land disposal income fund

shore fisheries development lease program
account

timber receipts account

public access fund

escheated real property trust account
FICA administration fund

group health and life benefits fund

Alaska retiree health care trusts



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

39.

39.

41.

41.

41.

41.

42.

42.

42.

42.

42.

42.

42.

42.

42.

42.

43

43

43

43

43

35

60.

15.

15.

17

35.

05.

45.

45.

45.

45

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

.23,

.23,

.23

.23.

.35.

004

010

180 (b)

210

.300

380 (a)

840
010
020

040

.045 (a)

070 (a)

100 (a)

250 (a)
270
270
045 (a)

048

.220(a)

230 (a)

220

January 16, 2024

retirement fund
peace officer and firefighter survivors' fund

unorganized borough national forest receipts
fund

fire suppression fund
state land reforestation fund

special Alaska Historical Commission receipts
account

universal service fund

power project fund

rural electrification revolving loan fund
Southeast energy fund

renewable energy grant fund

power cost equalization endowment fund

power cost equalization and rural electric
capitalization fund

bulk fuel revolving loan fund

bulk fuel loan account

bulk fuel bridge loan account

dividend fund

restorative justice account

education endowment fund

dividend raffle fund

large passenger vessel gaming and gambling tax

account
9



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

43.

43.

43.

43.

43.

43

43.

43.

43.

43.

44

44

44

44

44

44

44,

44,

44,

44,

40.

40.

40

40

50.

.52

60.

61.

7.

90.

.21.

.27.

.27.

.29

.31.

.33.

33.

33

33.

33.

010 (e)

010 (£f)

.010 (g)

.010 ()

140

.230(a)

050

010 (£f)

050 (b)

400 (a)

045 (a)
059 (a)

060

.210 (a)

025
113 (q)

115

.240 (a)

242

750

January 16, 2024

special aviation fuel tax account
special watercraft fuel tax account
special highway fuel tax account
special nonpublic highway use account
School Fund (((cigarette tax)))
commercial vessel passenger tax account

alcohol and other drug abuse treatment and
prevention fund

marijuana education and treatment fund

"fishery resource landing tax revenue sharing
account”" (((no official name)))

Alaska Gasline Inducement Act reimbursement
fund

information services fund

Alaska arts and cultural investment fund

art in public places fund

alcoholism and drug abuse revolving loan fund
building safety account

community development quota program account

Exxon Valdez o0il spill unincorporated rural
community grant fund

child care facility revolving loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the child
care facility revolving loan fund)))

bulk fuel storage facilities grant fund
10
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AS 44.33.896(d) regional development fund
(delayed repeal 7/1/2021)

AS 44.33.915 broadband parity adjustment fund
AS 44.33.950 Alaska microloan revolving loan fund
AS 44.42.060 (b) gifts, donations, and grants given for the

purpose of providing signage

AS 44.68.130(c) special revolving fund (((surplus property)))

AS 44.68.210 highways equipment working capital fund

AS 44.83.382 (a) power development fund

AS 44.85.270 (a) Alaska municipal bond bank authority reserve
fund

AS 44.88.060 Alaska Industrial Development and Export

Authority revolving fund

AS 44.88.155(a) enterprise development account (((in the
Alaska Industrial Development and Export
Authority revolving fund)))

AS 44.88.172 (a) economic development account (((in the
Alaska Industrial Development and Export
Authority revolving fund)))

AS 44.88.400 small business economic development revolving
loan fund

AS 44.88.410 foreclosure expense account (((in the small
business economic development revolving
loan fund)))

AS 44.88.600 rural development initiative fund
AS 44.88.660 Alaska Industrial Development and Export
Authority sustainable energy transmission

and supply development fund

AS 44.88.810 Arctic infrastructure development fund
11



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

45.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

56.

81.

81

81.

81

81

88.

88.

88.

98

98.

03.

03.

03.

03.

03.

03.

03.

640

010

.100 (a)

110 (a)

.240 (a)

.250 (a)

010 (a)
100 (a)

110 (a)

.010 (a)

015 (a)

032 (a)
034

034

034

036

038

038

January 16, 2024

securities investor education and treatment
fund

new business incentive fund
tourism revolving fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the tourism
revolving fund)))

small business revolving loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the small
business revolving loan fund)))

alternative energy revolving loan fund
residential energy conservation fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the
residential energy conservation fund)))

historical district revolving loan fund

foreclosure expense account (((in the
historical district revolving loan fund)))

Alaska clean water fund

Alaska clean water administrative fund

Alaska clean water administrative operating
account (((in the Alaska clean water
administrative fund)))

Alaska clean water administrative income
account (((in the Alaska clean water
administrative fund)))

Alaska drinking water fund

Alaska drinking water administrative fund

Alaska drinking water administrative operating
12



AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

AS

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

47

47

03.

03.

03.

06.

08

08.

08.

08.

08.

14

14

14

.25.

.27.
emergency

038

317 (a)

482

041 (a)

.010 (a)

010 (a) (1)

010 (a) (2)

020 (b)

025 (b)

.260

.265

.270

621 (c)

075

January 16, 2024

account (((in the Alaska drinking water
administrative fund)))

Alaska drinking water administrative income
account (((in the Alaska drinking water
administrative fund)))

hazardous waste reduction grant account

commercial passenger vessel environmental
compliance fund

community solid waste management planning grant
account

0il and hazardous substance release prevention
and response fund

0il and hazardous substance release prevention
account

0il and hazardous substance release response
account

0il and hazardous substance release prevention
mitigation account

0il and hazardous substance release response
mitigation account

clean air protection fund

emission control permit receipts account
clean air protection account

Alaska affordable heating fund

Alaska temporary assistance program

account

13



January 16, 2024

NON-STATUTORY FUNDS

Alyeska Settlement Fund

budget reserve fund
(((constitutional)))

election fund

Exxon Valdez oil spill
restoration fund

2001 Special Olympics
World Winter Games
reserve fund

senior care fund

2008 Transportation Project
Fund

2010 Education Project Fund

Agreement and Consent Decree in IN
RE: The EXXON VALDEZ, United States
District Court, District of Alaska,
case No. A89-095 Civil
(Consolidated) (Re: case No. A92-175
Civil, decree entered November 25,
1992) .

Art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of
the State of Alaska

required by the federal Help America
Vote Act, 42 U.S.C. 15404

established by the Department of
Revenue as a result of the judgment
by the United States District Court
in the criminal case United States
of America v. Exxon Shipping Company
and Exxon Corporation, No. A90-015
CR

Sec. 2, ch. 16, SLA 1998
Sec. 2, ch. 3, SLA 2004; repealed by
sec. 5, c¢ch. 89, SLA 2005; see,
Alaska senior care fund

sec. 2, ch. 30, SLA 2008

sec. 2, ch. 95, SLA 2010

14
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Corrections and additions to this list
are appreciated.

Contact:

Legislative Affairs Agency - Division
of Legal and Research Services
465-2450

LAA Legal@legis.state.ak.us
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